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Whetton, Linda A

Wednesday, June 10, 2009 6:07 PM

‘Caan, George M."; 'Charley Bulletts'; 'Gimbel, Jennifer'; Gold, Anamarie; 'Groseclose, Jay C.
'Heuslein, Amy'; 'Jackson-Kelly, Loretta’; 'James, Leslie'; 'Lash, Nikolai'; 'Martin, Steve P.;
‘Orton, Mary'; 'Potochnik, Andre'; 'Rampton, Ted'; 'Senn, Michael J."; 'Shields, John W.’;
‘Spiller, Sam’; 'Steffen, Mark'; 'Stevens, Larry'; 'Strong, Dennis J."; Walkoviak, Larry P.;
'‘Warren, Brad'; 'Werner, Bill'; 'Zimmerman, Gerald R."; 'Balsom, Janet R."; 'Barrett, Clifford";
'Benemelis, Perri'; '‘Cantley, Garry'; 'Christensen, Kerry'; 'Davis, William'; 'Dongoske, Kurt';
'Hahn, Martha'; 'Harris, Christopher'; 'Johnson, Rick'; 'King, Robert’; 'Knowles, Glen'; 'O'Brien,
John'; Ostler, Don; 'Palmer, S. Clayton'; 'Persons, Bill'; 'Peterson, McClain'; Ryan, Thomas P;
'Seaholm, Dwight Randolph’; 'Skrzynski, LeAnn'; 'Steffen, Tim'; 'Yeatts, Michael'

Kubly, Dennis M; 'Alpine, Andrea’; 'Andersen, Matthew'; '‘Bennett, Glenn'; 'Bryant, Nora’;
'Fairley, Helen'; Grams, Paul; 'Hamill, John'; 'Mankiller, Serena’; 'McKenzie, Barbara'; 'Melis,
Ted'

Condolence Letter to Karen Magnussen

Magnussen Cond Ltr_09jun09.pdf

As discussed at the last AMWG meeting, here is the condolence letter Larry Walkoviak sent to Mrs. Karen

Magnussen.
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United States Department of the Interior ~

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION TAKE PRIDE"
Upper Colorado Regional Office INAMERICA
125 South State Street, Room 6107
N REPLY REFER TO: Salt Lake City, Utah 84138-1147
JUN 9 2009

Mrs. Karen Magnussen
12734 E. Lupine Avenue
Scottsdale, AZ 85259-3405

]

DeaWussen:

I am writing on behalf of the Glen Canyon Dam Adaptive Management Work Group (AMWG).
The AMWG met in Phoenix on April 29-30, 2009, which was the first meeting since Steve’s
passing. During the course of the meeting, Steve’s service to AMWG was discussed. There was
consensus among the group to formally acknowledge Steve’s enormous confributions to the
AMWG, and they asked that I convey the group’s thoughts and condolences to you in this letter.

Steve was appointed by the Secretary of the Interior, Bruce Babbitt as the first Secretary’s
Designee and chairperson of the AMWG. He served in the role from 1997 through 2002. Steve
was instrumental in working with the 25 diverse AMWG members in laying the foundation for
the Glen Canyon Dam Adaptive Management Program, and set the tone for future chairpersons.
We have enclosed a list of current AMWG members to show you the incredible diversity of this
stakeholder workgroup. Many of these individuals were AMWG members during Steve’s tenure
as the Secretary’s Designee and were his good friends. We fondly remember Steve and take note
of his friendly and effective leadership of the AMWG. He conducted each meeting with
efficiency, but also allowed the requisite time for members to work through difficult and
sensitive issues.

Following Steve’s retirement, it was always a wonderful surprise when Steve would drop by
AMWG meetings to say hello. He often stayed a couple of hours just to visit with members
during break times. We were amazed at how positive he remained while fighting his illness and
his eagerness to continue playing tennis, to travel, and enjoy life with his family and friends. He
was and continues to be an inspiration to us all.

Sincerely,

Larry Walkoviak
Alternate Secretary’s Designee

Enclosure



Glen Canyon Dam Adaptive Management Work Group

Mz, Charley Bulletts
Southern Paiute Consortium

Mr. George Caan
Colorado River Commission of Nevada

Ms. Jennifer Gimbel
Colorado Water Conservation Board

Ms. Ann Gold (nomination in process)
Bureau of Reclamation

Mr. Jay Groseclose
New Mexico Interstate Stream Commission

Ms. Amy Heuslein
Bureau of Indian Affairs

Ms. Loretta Jackson-Kelly
Hualapai Tribe -

Ms. Leslie James
Colorado River Energy Distributors Association

Mr. Arden Kucate (nomination in process)
Pueblo of Zuni

Mr. Leigh Kuwanwisiwma
Hopi Tribe

Mr. Nikolai Lash
Grand Canyon Trust

Mr. Steve Martin
Grand Canyon National Park

Mr. Andre Potochnik
Grand Canyon River Guides

Mr. Ted Rampton
Utah Associated Mumicipal Power Systems

Mr. Michael Senn (nomination in process)
Arizona Game and Fish Department

Mr. John Shields
Wyoming State Engineers Office

Mr. Sam Spiller
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Mr. Mark Steffen
Federation of Fly Fishers/Northern Arizona Flycasters

Mr. Larry Stevens
Grand Canyon Wildlands Council

Mr. Dennis Strong
Utah Department of Water Resources

Mr. Brad Warren
Western Area Power Administration

Mr. Bill Wemer
Arizona Department of Water Resources

Mr. Gerald Zimmerman
Colorado River Board of California



Whetton, Linda A

“am: Whetton, Linda A
it: Wednesday, July 22, 2009 4:20 PM
o 'M3Research L.D. & P.J. Garrett'; Castle, Anne; Archuleta, Deanna; Tubbs, John; ‘Caan,

George M."; 'Charley Bulletts'; 'Gimbel, Jennifer'; Gold, Anamarie; 'Groseclose, Jay C.';
'Heuslein, Amy'; ‘Jackson-Kelly, Loretta’; 'James, Leslie'; 'Lash, Nikolai'; 'Martin, Steve P.";
'Orton, Mary'; 'Potochnik, Andre'; 'Rampton, Ted'; 'Senn, Michael J."; 'Shields, John W.";
'Spiller, Sam'; ‘Steffen, Mark'; 'Stevens, Larry'; 'Strong, Dennis J."; Walkoviak, Larry P.;
"Warren, Brad'; 'Werner, Bill'; 'Zimmerman, Gerald R."; 'Balsom, Janet R."; 'Barrett, Clifford’;
'‘Benemelis, Perri'; 'Cantley, Garry'; '‘Christensen, Kerry'; 'Davis, William'; 'Dongoske, Kurt’;
'Hahn, Martha': 'Harris, Christopher’; 'Johnson, Rick'; 'King, Robert’; 'Knowles, Glen'; 'O'Brien,
John'; Ostler, Don; 'Palmer, S. Clayton'; 'Persons, Bill'; 'Peterson, McClain'; Ryan, Thomas P;
'Seaholm, Dwight Randolph’; 'Skrzynski, LeAnn'; 'Steffen, Tim'; 'Yeatts, Michael

Cc: Cutler, Christopher R; Hutchinson, Levi L; 'Alpine, Andrea’; 'Andersen, Matthew'; ‘Bennett,
Glenn'; 'Bryant, Nora'; 'Fairley, Helen'; Grams, Paul; ‘Hamill, John'; ‘Mankiller, Serena'’;
'McKenzie, Barbara'; 'Melis, Ted"; '‘Barger, Mary'; ‘Capron, Shane'; 'Henderson, Norm'; 'Kubly,
Dennis"; 'Mietz, Steven'; 'English, Jeff'; 'Kaplinski, Matt'; 'Makinster, Andy'; 'Thiriot, James'

Subject: AMWG Meeting Materials & Important Due Date

Attachments: Agenda.doc

Attached is the draft agenda for the Glen Canyon Dam Adaptive Management Work Group Meeting to be held
on August 12-13, 2009 in Tempe, Arizona. Meeting packets will be mailed to AMWG members via overnight
mail tomorrow. Most of the meeting documents are already posted on the meeting page and the rest will be
posted soon. Please let me know if you want a meeting packet, as there will be a limited amount available at
the meeting. The URL is listed at the end of this message.

FY10-11 BUDGET, WORKPLAN, AND HYDROGRAPH Developing a recommendation to the Secretary of the
'rior for the FY10-11 hydrograph, budget, and workplan is on the upcoming AMWG agenda.
» FY10-11 hydrograph, budget, and workplan as TWG recommended it is currently posted on the meeting
page, and will be sent to you in your packets tomorrow. You will want to discuss it in detail with your TWG
member, either now or when you receive the packet.

Once you have had a chance to review the document, if you have questions about it, please contact GCMRC
or BOR representatives to get your questions answered in advance of the meeting.

As usual, if you plan to propose a change to the TWG-recommended FY10-11 hydrograph, budget, or
workplan, we will ask you to send it in advance of the meeting to Linda Whetton

(Iwhetton@uc.usbr.gov) and to Mary Orton (mary@maryorton.com). The deadline is NOON, MONDAY,
AUGUST 3, 2009. The proposed changes we receive, if any, will be distributed to the full group in advance,
and this deadline is based on the time needed to post or distribute an aggregated list and for you to have time
to review it. Also as usual, if your proposed change would increase the budget, please identify the amount of
the increase and which line in the budget you recommend to reduce to accommodate the increase.

cc: TWG members/alternates

URL: http://www.usbr.qov/uc/rm/amp/amwg/mtgs/09aug12/index.html

Linda Whetton
ironmental Resources Division
. S, State Street, Room 6107
Salt Lake City UT 84138-1147
Tel: 801-524-3880
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Monday, August 03, 2009 4:32 PM

'Caan, George M."; 'Castle, Anne'; 'Charley Bulletts'’; 'Gimbel, Jennifer'; Gold, Anamarie;
'Groseclose, Jay C."; 'Heuslein, Amy'; 'Jackson-Kelly, Loretta'; 'James, Leslie’; 'Lash, Nikolai';
'Martin, Steve P.": 'Orton, Mary'; 'Potochnik, Andre'; 'Rampton, Ted'; 'Senn, Michael J.";
'Shields, John W."; 'Spiller, Sam"; ‘Steffen, Mark'; 'Stevens, Larry'; 'Strong, Dennis J.";
Walkoviak, Larry P.; 'Warren, Brad'; 'Werner, Bill'; 'Zimmerman, Gerald R."; 'Balsom, Janet
R.": 'Barrett, Clifford"; 'Benemelis, Perri'; 'Cantley, Garry'; 'Christensen, Kerry'; 'Davis, William';
‘Dongoske, Kurt'; 'Hahn, Martha'; 'Harris, Christopher’; "Johnson, Rick’; 'King, Robert';
'Knowles, Glen": 'O'Brien, John'; Ostler, Don; 'Palmer, S. Clayton'; 'Persons, Bill'; 'Peterson,
McClain'; Ryan, Thomas P; 'Seaholm, Dwight Randolph'; 'Skrzynski, LeAnn’; ‘Steffen, Tim’;
'Yeatts, Michael'

'Alpine, Andrea'; 'Andersen, Matthew'; 'Bennett, Glenn'; 'Bryant, Nora'; ‘Fairley, Helen',
Grams, Paul: 'Hamill, John'; 'Mankiller, Serena'; 'McKenzie, Barbara', 'Melis, Ted'; '‘Barger,
Mary": 'Capron, Shane’; 'Henderson, Norm'; 'Kubly, Dennis'; '‘Mietz, Steven’; ‘English, Jeff',
'Kaplinski, Matt'; 'Makinster, Andy'; Thiriot, James'

No Response on Budget Changes

High

We have received no proposed changes to the TWG-recommended FY10-11 hydrograph, budget, or workplan.
The deadline was noon today. If you plan to present changes at the meeting, please let me know with a cc to
Mary Orton (Mary@maryorton.com) even if you are not prepared to send them now. If your proposed change

would increase the budget, please be prepared to identify the amount of the increase and which line in the
budget you recommend to reduce to accommodate the increase. Thank you.

Ja Whetton

ironmental Resources Division
125 5. State Street, Room 6107
Salt Lake City UT 84138-1147

Tel: 801-524-3880
Fax: 801-524-3858
EM: Iwhetton@usbr.gov




Whetton, Linda A

m: Anne_Castle@ios.doi.gov
t: Tuesday, September 01, 2009 3:40 PM
Lol Whetton, Linda A
Cc: Alpine, Andrea E; Gold, Anamarie; Kucate, Arden; Heuslein, Amy; Potochnik, Andre;

McKenzie, Barbara A; Persons, Bill; Werner, Bill; Charley Bulletts; Barrett, Clifford; James,
Leslie; Harris, Christopher; Palmer, S. Clayton; Christensen, Kerry; Archuleta, Deanna;
Strong, Dennis J.; Kubly, Dennis M; Ostler, Don; Stevens, Larry; Cantley, Garry; Bennett,
Glenn E; Caan, George M.; Glen Knowles; Zimmerman, Gerald R.; Fairley, Helen; Balsom,
Jan; Groseclose, Jay C.; Gimbel, Jennifer; Hamill, John F; O'Brien, John; Shields, John W.;
Dongoske, Kurt; Hutchinson, Levi L; Jackson-Kelly, Loretta; Skrzynski, LeAnn; Walkoviak,
Larry P.; m3research@starband.net; Andersen, Matthew E; Hahn, Martha; Orton, Mary;
Yeatts, Michael; Peterson, McClain; Senn, Michael J.; Lash, Nikolai; Benemelis, Perri;
Grams, Paul E; Seaholm, Dwight Randolph; Johnson, Rick; King, Robert; Sam Spiller;
Mankiller, Serena: Steffen, Mark; Martin, Steve P; Rampton, Ted; Melis, Ted; Ryan, Thomas
P: Steffen, Tim; Little, Virginia C; Warren, Brad; Davis, William

Subject: Re: Revised AMWG Poll for Meetings in February 2010

Many (but not yet all) of the pending appointment letters were signed by Secretary Salazar yesterday. Copies are being
mailed today. All of the votes cast provisionally at the August meeting (Dongoske, Kucate, Christensen, Palmer) are now
official.

We will be finalizing the date for the Feb. 2010 meeting shortly.
Best regards.

e

Anne J. Castle, Assistant Secretary for Water and Science
U.S. Department of the Interior

1849 C Street NW, Room 6657

Washington DC 20240

(202) 208-3186

o "Whetton, Linda A" <LWhetton@usbr.gov>

“Archulela, Deanna" <Deanna_Archuleta@ios.doi.gov>, "Caan, George M." <gcaan@ecrc.nv.gov>, "Caslle, Anne" <Anne_Castle@ios.doi.gov>, Charley
Bullelts <cbulletts@kaibabpaiute-nsn.gov>, "Gimbel, Jennifer" <jennifer.gimbel@state.co.us>, "Gold, Anamarie" <AGold@usbr.gov>, "Groseclose, Jay
C." <jay.groseclose@state.nm.us>, "Heuslein, Amy" <Amy.Heuslein@bia.gov>, "Jackson-Kelly, Loretta" <lorjac@frontiernet.net>, "James, Leslie"
<creda@qwest.net>, "Kucate, Arden" <akucat@ashiwi.org>, "Lash, Nikolai" <nlash@grandcanyontrust.org>, "Martin, Steve P" i
<Steve_P_Martin@nps.gov>, "Orton, Mary” <mary@maryorton.com>, "Potochnik, Andre" <arp4@infomagic.net>, "Rampton, Ted" <ted@uamps.com>,
"Senn, Michael J." <msenn@azgfd.gov>, "Shields, John W." <jshiel@seo.wyo.gov>, Sam Spiller <sam_spiller@fws.gov>, "Steffen, Mark"
<steffenflyrod@lycos.com>, "Stevens, Larry" <farvana@aol.com>, "Strong, Dennis J." <dennisstrong@utah.gov>, "Walkoviak, Larry P."
<LWalkoviak@usbr.gov>, "Warren, Brad" <warren@wapa.gov>, "Werner, Bill" <bwerner@azwater.gov>, "Zimmerman, Gerald R."
<grzimmerman@crb.ca.gov>, "Balsom, Jan" <Jan_Balsom@nps.gov>, "Barrett, Clifford" <cibarre@qg.com>, "Benemelis, Perri"
<pfbenemelis@azwater.gov>, "Cantley, Garry" <Garry.Cantley@bia.gov>, "Christensen, Kerry" <cuszhman@yahoo.com>, "Davis, William"
<wdavis@ecoplanaz.com>, "Dongoske, Kurt" <kdongoske@cableone.net>, "Hahn, Martha" <Martha_Hahn@nps.gov>, "Harris, Christopher"
<csharris@crb.ca.gov>, "Johnson, Rick" <richard.johnson@npgcable.com>, "King, Robert” <robertking@utah.gov>, Glen Knowles
<glen_knowles@fws.gov>, "O'Brien, John" <johnob@npgcable.com>, "Ostler, Don" <DOstler@usbr.gov>, "Palmer, S. Clayton" <cspalmer@wapa.gov>,
"Persons, Bill" <bpersons@azgfd.gov>, "Peterson, McClain" <mpeterson@crc.nv.gov>, "Ryan, Thornas P" <TRyan@usbr.gov>, "Seaholm, Dwight
Randolph” <randy.seaholm@state.co.us>, "Skrzynski, LeAnn" <{skrzynski@kaibabpaiute-nsn.gov>, "Steffen, Tim" <tsteffen@infomagic.net>, "Yeatts,
Michael" <michael.yeatts@nau.edu>

"m3research@starband.net" <m3research@starband.net>, "Kubly, Dennis M" <DKubly@usbr.gov>, “Hutchinson, Levi L" <LHutchinson@usbr.gov>,
“Little, Virginia C" <VLille@usbr.gov>, "Alpine, Andrea E" <aealpine@usgs.gov>, "Andersen, Malthew E" <mandersen@usgs.gov>, "Bennett, Glenn E"
<gbenneltl@usgs.gov>, "Fairley, Helen" <hfairley@usgs.gov>, "Grams, Paul E" <pgrams@usgs.gov>, "Hamill, John F" <jhamill@usgs.gov>, "Mankiller,
Serena" <smankiller@usgs.gov>, "McKenzie, Barbara A" <bmckenzie@usgs.gov>, "Melis, Ted" <tmelis@usgs.gov>

08/25/2009 12:39 PM

Subizct Revised AMWG Poll for Meetings in February 2010



